

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1857

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KHA LEN RICHARD PRICE WILLIAMS
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN AND SAMANTHA
GRONEWALD, JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHARON K. HALL
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sharon.hall@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

THOMAS H. MILLER
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Overruled the Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Finding the Officer’s Exit Order and Weapons Pat-Down Supported by Officer Safety Concerns, His Personal Experience with the Defendant, and His Observations. Even Under the Proposed Reasonable Suspicion Standard, the Circumstances Supported the Officer’s Actions.	12
A. Additional Authorities—Passenger Exit Orders and Weapons Pat-Downs.....	16
2. <i>Iowa Cases</i>	18
B. New Constitutional Rule Unwarranted.....	26
C. Reasonable Suspicion Standard Satisfied.....	30
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	18, 28
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	16, 27
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	14, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15, 17, 19

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Elysee</i> , 934 N.E.2d 837 (Mass. 2010)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 711 N.E.2d 108 (Mass. 1999)	23, 24, 27, 29
<i>In re Property Seized from Pardee</i> , 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	18
<i>Owens v. Commonwealth</i> , 291 S.W.3d 704 (Ky. 2009)	25
<i>People v. Rutherford</i> , 802 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 2003)	26
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	25
<i>State v. Bacome</i> , 154 A.2d 1253 (N.J. 2017)	22, 29
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 925 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2019)	13, 14, 28
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 458 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1990)	16, 18, 28
<i>State v. Bergmann</i> , 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001)	15, 19, 28, 33
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	14, 15, 16, 20, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)	14
<i>State v. Donaldson</i> , 380 S.W.3d 86 (Tenn. 2012)	25

<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 547 A.2d 10 (Conn. 1988)	26
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	13
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 960 P.2d 927 (Wash. 1998).....	23
<i>State v. Finch</i> , No. 02-1148, 2003 WL 22828750 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2003)	20
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)	24, 29
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	13
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 711 P.2d 1291 (Haw. 1985)	21, 29
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2013)	13, 14
<i>State v. Kreps</i> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	13, 14
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>State v. McKinnon-Andrews</i> , 846 A.2d 1198 (N.H. 2004)	25
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 970 P.2d 722 (Wash. 1999)	23, 29
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 62 P.3d 489 (Wash. 2003)	26
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 501 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1993).....	15, 19, 27, 28, 30
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 171 A.3d 1245 (N.H. 2017)	25
<i>State v. Robinette</i> , 685 N.E.2d 762 (Ohio 1997)	26
<i>State v. Schable</i> , No.17-0688, 2018 WL 2725314 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018)	20, 28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 637 A.2d 158 (N.J. 1994).....	22, 26, 27, 29, 34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004)	13, 15, 20, 30
<i>State v. Sparr</i> , 688 N.W.2d 913 (Neb. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 824 A.2d 539 (Vt. 2003)	24, 29, 34
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017)	23

<i>State v. Ulrey</i> , 208 P.3d 317 (Kan. 2009)	25
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011)	13, 14
<i>State v. Wyatt</i> , 687 P.2d 544 (Haw. 1984).....	21
<i>State v. Young</i> , 867 P.3d 593 (Wash. 1994)	23
State Statutes/Other Authorities	
Iowa Code § 724.4(4)(i)	35
Iowa Code § 724.5.....	35
Iowa Code § 724.26.....	35
George L. Blum, <i>Construction and Application by State Courts of Federal and State Constitutional Standards Governing Police Orders to Passengers in Car Lawfully Pulled Over for Traffic Stop</i> , 92 A.L.R.6th 171 (orig. pub'd 2014)	25
